2a014°L

978

CASE NO. of 2014
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES

ou
BEFORE REGISTRAR L()’\C\L‘Q: %YG%

DATEDIoL NOVEMBER 2014

IN THE MATTER OF HERLING LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION] AND ANOTHER

AND IN THE MATTER OF DORSMAN ESTATES CO LIMITED {IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION) AND
OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF PAST TIMES TRADING LIMITED (IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATION) AND ANOTHER

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICE HOLDER
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
BETWEE N:-

JONATHAN SCOTT POPE
-and-

JANE BRONWEN MORIARTY (1)
EDWARD GEORGE BOYLE {2)
DAVID JOHN STANDISH (3)
HOWARD SMITH (4)

JOHN DAVID THOMAS MILSOM (5)
CHRISTINE MARY LAVERTY (6)
MARK GRANVILLE FIRMIN (7)

#

Respondents
ORDER .
-
g
=]
[52]
UPON THE APPLICATION of Jonathan Scatt Pope (the Applicant) o *Q3LGCVNY” |
e QQ 26/11/2014 18
AND UPON READING the witness staternents filed in support of the application COMPANIES HOUSE

AND UPON the parties agreeing that the Court should dispose of this application without a hearing
AND BY CONSENT

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1 The cases listed in Schedules A to C attached to this Order, in so far as they are currently
proceedings in a County Court or In a District Registry of the High Court, be transferred to the High
Court at the Royal Courts of Justice for the purpose of making the orders listed below

44803240 4




10

11

12

13

14803240 1

The Applcant be remaved from the office of administrator of each of the comparues hsted n
Schedule A to this Order with immediate effect

Nell David Gostelow of KPMG LLP, Salisbury Square House, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y
8BB (the First Successor Practitioner) be appointed as the administrator of each of the companies
lsted in Schedule A to this Crder i place of the Applicant with immediate effect

For the avoidance of doubt, the Fist Respondent will remain in office as the admmnistrator of the
companies Iisted in Schedule A to this Order and will hold office jointly together with the First

Successor Practitioner (such appointment to be joint and severai)

The Applicant be removed from the office of iquidator of each of the companies listed in Schedule B

to this Qrder with immediate effect

For the avodance of doubt, the Second and Sixth Respondents will reman in office and hold office
Jointly as the liguidators of the companies listed at items 1 to 3 (inclusive) in Schedule B to this
Order

Chnstopher John Nutting of KPMG LLP, 4 Lakeside, Festival Way, Stoke on Trent, ST1 5RY (the
Second Successor Practitioner) be appointed as the hquidator of each of the companies isted at
items 4 and § (inclusive} in Schedule B to this Order in place of the Applicant with immediate effect

For the avoidance of doubt, the Third Respondent will remain in office as the hiquidator of the
Companies listed at items 4 and 5 (inclusive) in Schedule B to this Order and will hold office jointly
together with the Second Successor Practihioner (such appaintment to be joint and several)

The Applicant be removed from the office of iguidator of each of the companies histed 1n Schedule C
to this Order with iImmedrate effect

For the avoidance of doubt, the Fourth and Seventh Respondents will remain in office and hold office
Jjointly as the hquidators of the company listed at item 1 in Schedule C to this Order

David John Standish of KPMG LLP, Salisbury Square House, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y
8BB (the Third Successor Practitioner) be apponted as the iqudator of the company listed at item
2 in Schedule C to this Order in place of the Applicant with immediate effect

For the avoidance of doubt, the Fifth Respondent will remain in office as the hquidator of the
Company Iisted at item 2 In Schedule C to this Order and wiil hold office jointly together with the
Third Successor Practitioner (such appomtment to be joint and several)

Notwithstanding the removal of the Applicant and the appointment of the First Successor Practitoner
as the administrator of each of the companies listed in Schedule A to this Order any progress reports
that are filed in refation to each of these companies will continue to cover the period specified in Rule
2 47(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986



14

15

16

17

18

19

20

14803240 1

Notwithstanding the removal of the Applicant as the hquidator of each of the companies listed In
Schedule B to this Order and the appaintment of the Second Successor Practitoner as the liquidator
of the companies listed at items 4 and 5 {inclusive) in Schedule B to this Order any progress reports
that are filed in relation to each of these companies will continue to cover the period specified in Rule
4 49B(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Notwithstanding the removal of the Applicant as hquidator of each of the companies listed i
Schedule C to this Order and the appointment of the Third Successor Practitioner as the iquidator of
the company listed at item 2 in Schedule C to this Order any progress reporis that are filed in refation
to each of these companies will continue to cover the period specified in Rule 4 49{C-CVL) {2) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The First, Second and Thid Sucgessor Prachitioners do give notice of therr appomtment to all
creditors of the estates listed in Schedules A to C to this Order within 28 days of the date of this
Order by way of advertisement in the London Gazette

All creditors of the estates listed in Schedules A to C to this Order do have permission to apply to the
Court, on notice to the Applicant, within 28 days of the advertisement referred to in paragraph 16 of
this Order for the purposes of applying to vary or discharge the Order in so far as it affects the estate
or estates of which they are a creditor

The time for service of the Application Notice upon the Respondents be abridged
There be no Order as to costs

Permission to apply



Schedule A

Administrations

No. | Name Appointed on Case Reference
1 Herling Limited 2 Decamber 2013 830 of 2013
Opco Limited 17 June 2013 186 of 2013

14803240 1




Schedule B

Compulsory Ligquidations

No. | Name Appointed on Case Reference
1 Dorsman Estates Co Limited 19 July 2013 4586 of 2013

2 PStores Realisations Limited 19 July 2013 4585 of 2013

3 PGL Realisations Plc 19 July 2013 4587 of 2013

4 Hurst Parnell Imports & Exports Limited 4 March 2010 16 of 2010

5 JC Le Roux Properties Limited 5 March 2010 17 of 2010

14803240 1




Schedule C

Creditors Voluntary Liquidations

No | Name Appointed on Case Reference
] Past Times Trading Limited 14 January 2013
Classico Rural {UK) LEP 20 May 2011

1428032401



14803240 1

CASENO, of2014
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION
COMPANIES COURT
BEFORE REGISTRAR
DATED NOVEMBER 2014

IN THE MATTER OF HERLING LIMITED ({IN
ADMINISTRATION) AND ANOTHER '

AND IN THE MATTER OF DORSMAN ESTATES CO
LIMITED (IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION) AND
OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF PAST TIMES TRADING
LIMITED {IN CREDITORS VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)
AND ANOTHER

AND IN THE MATTER OF AN OFFICE HOLDER

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT
1986

Type of insolvency proceeding
Block Transfer Order
Administrations, Liquidations

BETWEEN -

JONATHAN SCOTT POPE
Applicant |

-and-

JANE BRONWEN MORIARTY {1)

EDWARD GEORGE BOYLE (2)

DAVID JOHN STANDISH (3)
HOWARD SMITH (4}
JOHN DAVID THOMAS MILSOM (5)

CHRISTINE MARY LAVERTY (6)

MARK GRANVILLE FIRMIN (7)

Respondents

ORDER

Gateley LLP
1 Paternoster Square
London
EC4M 7DX
DX 824 London
Tel* 020 7653 1600
Fax. 020 7653 1601
Ref. NPH/02578 146
Solicitars for the Applicant and Respondents



